INTRODUCED BY AGENCY MEMBER APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

fitdie. Al T A

AUTHORITY COUNSEL

"OAKLAND-JOINT POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY

RESOLLEIQN 1&101 _-_0 gl\?sl

RESOLUTION OF THE OAKLAND JOINT POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING THE SUBSTITUTION OF CITY HALL FOR THE HENRY J. KAISER
CONVENTION CENTER AS PART OF THE LEASED PROPERTY IN CONNECTION
WITH THE OAKLAND JOINT POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY LEASE
REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS (OAKLAND CONVENTION CENTERS), SERIES
2001; APPROVING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AMENDMENTS TO
LEASES TO SUBSTITUTE SUCH PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING
OF ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS RELATING THERETO

WHEREAS, the Oakland Joint Powers Financing Authority (the "Authority") issued
$134,890,000 aggregate principal amount of Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds (Oakland
Convention Centers), Series 2001 (the "Bonds") pursuant to the Indenture of Trust, dated as of
May 1, 2001 (the "Indenture"), by and between the Authority and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as
trustee (the "Trustee"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Bonds, the City leased certain sites and facilities
thereon (the “Leased Properties™) to the Authority pursuant to a Second Amended and Restated
Ground Lease, dated as of May 1, 2001, between the City, as lessor, and the Authority, as lessee
(the “2001 Ground Lease™), and the City leased back the Leased Properties from the Authority
under the Second Amended and Restated Lease and Sublease Agreement, dated as of May 1,
2001, between the Authority, as lessor, and the City, as lessee (the “2001 Lease™); and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in its best interests to substitute City Hall
for the Henry J. Kaiser Convention Center as part of the Leased Properties; and

WHEREAS, such substitution of property is permitted under, and in compliance with,
Section 629 of the 2001 Lease; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of implementing the substitution of property, there has been
prepared and presented to the governing board of the Authority (the "Board") the proposed forms
of the Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Ground Lease and the Amendment to
Second Amended and Restated Lease and Sublease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Board now desires to authorize the substitution of City Hall as part of
the Leased Properties; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Oakland Joint Powers Financing Authority Board as follows:

Section 1. The Board hereby finds and declares that the statements, findings
and determinations of the Board as set forth above are true and correct.



[




Section 2. The Board hereby authorizes the substitution of City Hall for the
Henry J. Kaiser Convention Center as part of the Leased Properties.

Section 3. The form of the Amendment to Second Amended and Restated
Ground Lease between the City and the Authority (the " 2001 Ground Lease Amendment") is
hereby approved. The President, Vice President, Executive Director, Secretary,
Treasurer/Auditor or any designee thereof (each an “Authorized Officer”) is hereby authorized
and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the Authority, to execute and deliver the 2001
Ground Lease Amendment in substantially said form, with such changes therein as such officer
may require or approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and
delivery thereof.

Section 4. The form of the Amendment to Second Amended and Restated
Lease and Sublease Agreement between the Authority and the City (the "2001 Lease
Amendment") is hereby approved. Any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed,
for and in the name and on behalf of the Authority, to execute and deliver the 2001 Lease
Amendment in substantially said form, with such changes therein as such officer may require or
approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof.

Section 5. The Secretary of the Board is hereby authorized and directed to
attest the signature of any Authorized Officer as may be required or appropriate in connection
with the execution and delivery of the documents approved herein.

Section 6. The officers and employees of the Authority are hereby authorized
and directed, jointly and severally, to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all
documents and certificates that they may deem necessary or advisable in order to consummate
the substitution of Leased Properties and otherwise to carry out, give effect to and comply with
the terms and intent of this resolution. Such actions heretofore taken by such officers are hereby
ratified, confirmed and approved.

Section 7. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

IN OAKLAND JOINT POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

JUL 1.9 2011 2011

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: DE LA FUENTE, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF,
BRa%%E, BRUNNER, KAPLAN, AND PRESIDENT REID

AYES- 7]
NOES - Byreoks — /

ABSENT - .-

ABSTENTION - g

LATONDA SIMMONS
Secretary of the Oakland Joint Powers Financing
Authority of the City of Oakland, California



